
Meeting: Council

Date: 24th February 2011

Subject: Council Tax Resolution

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Portfolio Holder for Customer & Shared
Services

Summary: The report presents the Formal Council Tax Resolution arising from the
Budgeted proposals presented to Council for approval.

Advising Officer: John Unsworth, Assistant Director Financial Services

Contact Officer: Adrian King, Head of Financial Strategy

Public/Exempt: Public

Wards Affected: All

Function of: Council

Key Decision Yes

Reason for urgency/
exemption from call-in
(if appropriate)

Not Applicable

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Council Priorities:

The Council’s priorities were a central strand of the Medium Term Financial Strategy
and have been a specific factor in evaluating savings proposals and the resultant
Council Tax levels.

Financial:

Based on the revenue budget proposals, approving the formal Council Tax Resolution
as set out in Appendix A would result in an average Band D Council Tax for Central
Bedfordshire of £1,324.92.
Legal:

The Council Tax Resolution is set in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992.
Risk Management:

None

Staffing (including Trades Unions):

None

Equalities/Human Rights:

None



Community Safety:

None

Sustainability:

None

Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Comments:

 None

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. that the

(a) COUNCIL TO AGREE THE COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION SET OUT IN
APPENDIX A.

Reason for
Recommendation(s):

Council is required to approve a statutory Council Tax
Resolution in the form as shown in Appendix A. The formal
resolution is based on figures contained in the Medium Term
Financial Plan for 2011/12 to 2014/15 recommended by the
Executive on the 15th February 2011, for approval by council.

Executive Summary

Central Bedfordshire, in keeping with all local authorities at this time, faces significant
financial challenges in responding to the Coalition Government’s push to reduce the
national budget deficit together with a raft of new policy directives. The budget proposes
to freeze Council Tax for 2011/12 and savings proposals have been developed in line
with the new strategic direction for the Council guided by its priority outcomes.

Background

1. The Executive at its meeting on the 15th February 2011 considered a detailed
report on the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2011/12 to 2014/15. Members are
asked to refer to that report for a detailed explanation of the background to this
report.

2. The Council Tax Resolution is set in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 and is submitted at this stage on the basis of the
budget proposals set out in that report.



3. Separate Council Tax levels have been set for Mid Bedfordshire and South
Bedfordshire. Band D levels are £1,308.33 and £1,344.15 these levels are
frozen at 2010/11 rates. Where Council’s have frozen council tax levels the
Government will support them in the form of a specific grant equivalent to an
average 2.5% increase. For Central Bedfordshire this grant will be
approximately £3.2m. The grant will be paid across the life of the current
Spending Review period. Harmonisation of the Council Tax levels across the
authority will take place during 2012/13 and 2013/14 financial years.

4. The precepts and Band D levels of precepting bodies have been received.
These are detailed below:

Town & Parish Councils/Meetings

5. The Town and Parish Council/Meetings Precepts for 2011/12 are detailed in
Appendix B and total £8,606,973. The decrease in the average Band D
Council Tax for Town and Parish Councils/Meetings is -0.30% and results in
an average Band D Council Tax figure of £89.05 for 2011/12 compared to
£89.32 in 2010/11.

Bedfordshire Police Authority

6. At the time of writing this report Bedfordshire Police Authority was due to meet
on 18th February 2011 and the proposed precept for approval was £13,991,876.
This results in a Band D Council Tax of £144.77 for 2011/12 a nil increase on
2010/11.

Bedfordshire and Luton Combined Fire Authority

7. Bedfordshire and Luton Combined Fire Authority met on 10th February 2011
and set its precept at £7,967,743. This results in a Band D Council Tax of
£82.44 for 2011/12 a nil increase on 2010/11.

PROPOSALS

8. Council is required to approve a resolution in the statutory format and the formal
Council Tax Resolution at Appendix A is based on the budget proposals, that
result in the total Band D Council Tax as shown in the “Valuation Bands”. The
various levels of Council Tax for each Band for each Town and Parish
Council/Meeting are shown at Appendix C.

Appendices:
Appendix A – Council Tax Resolution 2011/12
Appendix B – Parish Council/Meeting Precepts 2011/12
Appendix C – Parish Council Tax Bands

Background Papers:
Town & Parish Council/Meeting Precept Submissions
Executive Report 15th February 2011
Medium Term Financial Plan 2011/12 to 2014/15
Local Government Finance Settlement 2011/12



Location of papers: Customer and Shared Services Directorate, Priory House,
Chicksands



APPENDIX A

COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2011/2012

1. That the following amounts be calculated in accordance with Sections 32 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:

AUTHORITY MID BEDS
AREA

SOUTH
BEDS AREA

a Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items
set out in Section 32(2)(a to e) of the Act
(Budget expenditure, transfers to reserves and town & parish
precepts)

345,868,637
Not analysed at this level

b Aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items
set out in Section 32(3)(a to c) of the Act
(Budget income and grants)

159,192,438
Not analysed at this level

c The amount by which the aggregate at 1(a) above exceeds the
aggregate at 1(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with
Section 32(4) of the Act
(Budget requirement for the year)

186,676,199

Not analysed at this level

d Aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates for 2011/12 will be
payable into its General Fund in respect of:

Not analysed at this level

i Formula Grant 50,581,527 Not analysed at this level

ii The amount that the Council estimates will be transferred to its
General Fund from its Collection Fund in respect of the estimated
surplus on its Collection Fund for 2011/12 (including prior year
adjustments)

-564,494

Not analysed at this level

50,017,033 Not analysed at this level
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e The amount at 1(c) (Budget requirement for the year) 186,676,199 Not analysed at this level

Less the amount at 1(d) 50,017,033 Not analysed at this level

Net Budget Requirement for the Year 136,659,166 71,858,473 64,800,693
Divided by the Council Tax Base (calculated in accordance with
Section 33(1) of the Act) as approved by Executive on 15th February
2011 (96,649) equals the basic amount of its Council Tax for 2011/12. £1,413.97 £1,384.66 £1,447.96

f Aggregate of all special items referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act
(town & parish precepts) 8,606,973 3,961,225 4,645,748

g The amount at 1(e) above £1,413.97 £1,384.66 £1,447.96
Less the amount at 1(f) above divided by the Council Tax Base of
96,649 £89.05 £76.33 £103.81

h Equals the basic amount of its Council Tax for 2011/12 for dwellings in
those parts of the area to which no special item relates (calculated in
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act)

£1,324.92 £1,308.33 £1,344.15

i The amounts shown in the schedule to this Appendix in the column “Band D”, lines (b), being the amounts given by
adding to that amount in 1(h) above, the amounts of special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s
area shown in the schedule divided in each case by the tax base for the relevant area calculated by the Council, in
accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council tax for 2011/12 for dwellings in those parts
of its area to which the special items relate.

J The amounts shown in the schedule to this Appendix, lines (b), being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at
1(h) and 1(i) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as amounts to be taken into
account for 2011/12, in respect of the categories of dwellings listed in the different valuation bands.



APPENDIX A

2. That the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate
amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2011/12 for each part of its area and for each of the
categories of dwellings.

Valuation Bands

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL – MID BEDS AREA
A B C D E F G H

872.22 1,017.59 1,162.96 1,308.33 1,599.07 1,889.81 2,180.55 2,616.66

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - SOUTH BEDS AREA
A B C D E F G H

896.10 1,045.45 1,194.80 1,344.15 1,642.85 1,941.55 2,240.25 2,688.30

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE AUTHORITY
A B C D E F G H

96.51 112.60 128.68 144.77 176.94 209.11 241.28 289.54

BEDFORDSHIRE & LUTON FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
A B C D E F G H

54.96 64.12 73.28 82.44 100.76 119.08 137.40 164.88

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS – MID BEDS AREA
A B C D E F G H

1,023.69 1,194.31 1,364.92 1,535.54 1,876.77 2,218.00 2,559.23 3,071.08

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS – SOUTH BEDS AREA
A B C D E F G H

1,047.57 1,222.17 1,396.76 1,571.36 1,920.55 2,269.74 2,618.93 3,142.72
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TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL/MEETING PRECEPTS
2010/11 2011/12 2011/12

Area Town/Parish Council Tax Precept

Council

Tax Tax Precept

Council

Tax C Tax
Base £ Band D (£) Base Band D (£) Increase

M Ampthill 2,795 498,150 178.23 2,846 498,150 175.04 -1.79%
M Arlesey 1,958 174,187 88.96 1,992 173,810 87.25 -1.92%
M Aspley Guise 1,037 32,200 31.05 1,058 32,200 30.43 -2.00%
M Aspley Heath 361 7,870 21.80 369 7,870 21.33 -2.16%
M Astwick 14 - 0.00 14 - 0.00 0.00%
S Barton-le-Clay 2,012 125,393 62.32 2,019 125,393 62.11 -0.34%
M Battlesden 19 - 0.00 20 - 0.00 0.00%
M Biggleswade 5,706 607,124 106.40 5,809 607,124 104.51 -1.78%
S Billington 178 6,000 33.71 180 7,000 38.89 15.37%
M Blunham 434 14,500 33.41 434 15,500 35.71 6.88%
M Brogborough 108 7,425 68.75 106 7,796 73.55 6.98%
S Caddington 1,539 71,354 46.36 1,548 71,353 46.09 -0.58%

M

Campton and
Chicksands 627 17,500 27.91 620 18,000 29.03 4.01%

S Chalgrave 215 6,393 29.73 220 6,617 30.08 1.18%
S Chalton 231 11,000 47.62 235 11,000 46.81 -1.70%
M Clifton 1,133 34,000 30.01 1,140 37,000 32.46 8.16%
M Clophill 742 22,650 30.53 755 22,650 30.00 -1.74%
M Cranfield 1,546 83,100 53.75 1,565 83,100 53.10 -1.21%
S Dunstable 12,681 1,770,901 139.65 12,838 1,792,827 139.65 0.00%
M Dunton 256 14,050 54.88 257 14,050 54.67 -0.38%
S Eaton Bray 1,181 49,000 41.49 1,187 49,000 41.28 -0.51%
M Edworth 30 - 0.00 28 - 0.00 0.00%
S Eggington 126 5,600 44.44 125 5,800 46.40 4.41%
M Eversholt 201 4,532 22.55 199 4,380 22.01 -2.39%
M Everton 217 10,500 48.39 225 10,750 47.78 -1.26%
M Eyeworth 45 - 0.00 46 - 0.00 0.00%
M Flitton and Greenfield 628 21,115 33.62 636 21,115 33.20 -1.25%
M Flitwick 4,730 609,710 128.90 4,756 609,710 128.20 -0.54%
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TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL/MEETING PRECEPTS
2010/11 2011/12 2011/12

Area Town/Parish Council Tax Precept

Council

Tax Tax Precept

Council

Tax C Tax
Base £ Band D (£) Base Band D (£) Increase

M Gravenhurst 257 14,500 56.42 258 8,000 31.01 -45.04%
M Harlington 902 104,000 115.30 894 106,000 118.57 2.84%
M Haynes 534 21,000 39.33 542 21,000 38.75 -1.47%
S Heath and Reach 621 25,200 40.58 626 26,460 42.27 4.16%
M Henlow 1,482 103,050 69.53 1,544 105,610 68.40 -1.63%
S Hockcliffe 329 13,400 40.73 345 13,400 38.84 -4.64%
M Houghton Conquest 567 28,000 49.38 587 25,000 42.59 -13.75%
S Houghton Regis 5,144 662,000 128.69 5,197 668,800 128.69 0.00%
M Hulcote and Salford 92 5,500 59.78 97 5,500 56.70 -5.15%
M Husborne Crawley 106 2,827 26.67 109 2,827 25.94 -2.74%
S Hyde 161 3,800 23.60 167 3,800 22.75 -3.60%
S Kensworth 637 20,683 32.47 638 20,683 32.42 -0.15%
M Langford 1,289 88,250 68.46 1,297 88,250 68.04 -0.61%
S Leighton-Linslade 13,729 1,575,841 114.78 13,980 1,604,651 114.78 0.00%
M Lidlington 482 25,000 51.87 488 25,000 51.23 -1.23%
M Marston Moretaine 1,583 89,065 56.26 1,594 89,065 55.88 -0.68%
M Maulden 1,303 40,000 30.70 1,301 40,000 30.75 0.16%
M Meppershall 718 37,000 51.53 722 37,000 51.25 -0.54%
M Millbrook 61 3,000 49.18 61 3,000 49.18 0.00%
M Milton Bryan 80 2,094 26.18 79 2,094 26.51 1.26%
M Moggerhanger 257 11,600 45.14 260 11,600 44.62 -1.15%
M Northill 993 42,000 42.30 1,001 45,000 44.96 6.29%
M Old Warden 130 3,060 23.54 127 3,120 24.57 4.38%
M Potsgrove 23 - 0.00 21 - 0.00 0.00%
M Potton 1,894 115,000 60.72 1,920 125,925 65.59 8.02%
M Pulloxhill 436 8,720 20.00 455 8,894 19.55 -2.25%
M Ridgmont 167 12,000 71.86 167 12,000 71.86 0.00%
M Sandy 4,150 370,911 89.38 4,197 384,529 91.62 2.51%
M Shefford 2,192 130,000 59.31 2,242 139,950 62.42 5.24%
M Shillington 796 30,000 37.69 798 33,000 41.35 9.71%
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TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL/MEETING PRECEPTS
2010/11 2011/12 2011/12

Area Town/Parish Council Tax Precept

Council

Tax Tax Precept

Council

Tax C Tax
Base £ Band D (£) Base Band D (£) Increase

M Silsoe 768 25,000 32.55 789 30,500 38.66 18.77%
S Slip End 749 38,199 51.00 753 38,964 51.75 1.47%
M Southill 493 11,500 23.33 496 11,500 23.19 -0.60%
S Stanbridge 357 15,000 42.02 355 15,300 43.10 2.57%
M Steppingley 101 5,791 57.34 104 5,965 57.36 0.03%
M Stondon 904 35,682 39.47 925 35,682 38.58 -2.25%
M Stotfold 3,573 310,211 86.82 3,792 308,286 81.30 -6.36%
S Streatley 723 11,900 16.46 719 9,062 12.60 -23.45%
S Studham 615 16,145 26.25 633 16,157 25.52 -2.78%
S Sundon 190 12,700 66.84 191 12,300 64.40 -3.65%
M Sutton 131 4,700 35.88 132 4,700 35.61 -0.75%
M Tempsford 234 12,000 51.28 242 12,000 49.59 -3.30%
S Tilsworth 157 6,250 39.81 155 7,250 46.77 17.48%
M Tingrith 75 1,600 21.33 76 1,600 21.05 -1.31%
S Toddington 1,850 122,079 65.99 1,876 122,012 65.04 -1.44%
S Totternhoe 537 13,633 25.39 536 11,233 20.96 -17.45%
M Westoning 873 24,350 27.89 895 25,568 28.57 2.44%
S Whipsnade 232 6,686 28.82 230 6,686 29.07 0.87%
M Woburn 434 21,116 48.65 460 21,855 47.51 -2.34%

M

Wrestlingworth and
Cockayne Hatley 345 17,500 50.72 349 18,000 51.58 1.70%
TOTAL / AVERAGE 95,206 8,503,797 89.32 96,649 8,606,973 89.05 -0.30%
TOTAL FOR MBDC 51,012 3,914,640 76.74 51,896 3,961,225 76.33 -0.53%
TOTAL FOR SBDC 44,194 4,589,157 103.84 44,753 4,645,748 103.81 -0.03%
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COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE BY TOWN & PARISH AREAS

2011/12 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Central Bedfordshire Council
Former MBDC 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
Former SBDC 896.10 1045.45 1194.80 1344.15 1642.85 1941.55 2240.25 2688.30

Bedfordshire Police Authority 96.51 112.60 128.68 144.77 176.94 209.11 241.28 289.54

Beds & Luton & Fire Authority 54.96 64.12 73.28 82.44 100.76 119.08 137.40 164.88

Town/Parish only (a)
Town/Parish & Area (b)
Total including Police & Fire (c)

Ampthill (a) 116.69 136.14 155.59 175.04 213.94 252.84 291.73 350.08
(b) 988.91 1153.73 1318.55 1,483.37 1813.01 2142.65 2472.28 2966.74
(c) 1140.39 1330.45 1520.52 1,710.58 2090.71 2470.84 2850.97 3421.16

Arlesey (a) 58.17 67.86 77.56 87.25 106.64 126.03 145.42 174.50
(b) 930.39 1085.45 1240.52 1,395.58 1705.71 2015.84 2325.97 2791.16
(c) 1081.86 1262.17 1442.48 1,622.79 1983.41 2344.03 2704.65 3245.58

Aspley Guise (a) 20.29 23.67 27.05 30.43 37.19 43.95 50.72 60.86
(b) 892.51 1041.26 1190.01 1,338.76 1636.26 1933.76 2231.27 2677.52
(c) 1043.98 1217.98 1391.97 1,565.97 1913.96 2261.96 2609.95 3131.94

Aspley Heath (a) 14.22 16.59 18.96 21.33 26.07 30.81 35.55 42.66
(b) 886.44 1034.18 1181.92 1,329.66 1625.14 1920.62 2216.10 2659.32
(c) 1037.91 1210.90 1383.88 1,556.87 1902.84 2248.81 2594.78 3113.74

Astwick (a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1,308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
(c) 1023.69 1194.31 1364.92 1,535.54 1876.77 2218.00 2559.23 3071.08

Barton Le Clay (a) 41.41 48.31 55.21 62.11 75.91 89.71 103.52 124.22
(b) 937.51 1093.76 1250.01 1,406.26 1718.76 2031.26 2343.77 2812.52
(c) 1088.98 1270.48 1451.97 1,633.47 1996.46 2359.46 2722.45 3266.94

Battlesden (a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1,308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
(c) 1023.69 1194.31 1364.92 1,535.54 1876.77 2218.00 2559.23 3071.08

Biggleswade (a) 69.67 81.29 92.90 104.51 127.73 150.96 174.18 209.02
(b) 941.89 1098.88 1255.86 1,412.84 1726.80 2040.77 2354.73 2825.68
(c) 1093.37 1275.59 1457.82 1,640.05 2004.51 2368.96 2733.42 3280.10
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COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE BY TOWN & PARISH AREAS

2011/12 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Billington (a) 25.93 30.25 34.57 38.89 47.53 56.17 64.82 77.78
(b) 922.03 1075.70 1229.37 1,383.04 1690.38 1997.72 2305.07 2766.08
(c) 1073.50 1252.42 1431.33 1,610.25 1968.08 2325.92 2683.75 3220.50

Blunham (a) 23.81 27.77 31.74 35.71 43.65 51.58 59.52 71.42
(b) 896.03 1045.36 1194.70 1,344.04 1642.72 1941.39 2240.07 2688.08
(c) 1047.50 1222.08 1396.67 1,571.25 1920.42 2269.58 2618.75 3142.50

Brogborough (a) 49.03 57.21 65.38 73.55 89.89 106.24 122.58 147.10
(b) 921.25 1074.80 1228.34 1,381.88 1688.96 1996.05 2303.13 2763.76
(c) 1072.73 1251.51 1430.30 1,609.09 1966.67 2324.24 2681.82 3218.18

Caddington (a) 30.73 35.85 40.97 46.09 56.33 66.57 76.82 92.18
(b) 926.83 1081.30 1235.77 1,390.24 1699.18 2008.12 2317.07 2780.48
(c) 1078.30 1258.02 1437.73 1,617.45 1976.88 2336.32 2695.75 3234.90

Campton/Chicksands (a) 19.35 22.58 25.80 29.03 35.48 41.93 48.38 58.06
(b) 891.57 1040.17 1188.76 1,337.36 1634.55 1931.74 2228.93 2674.72
(c) 1043.05 1216.89 1390.73 1,564.57 1912.25 2259.93 2607.62 3129.14

Chalgrave (a) 20.05 23.40 26.74 30.08 36.76 43.45 50.13 60.16
(b) 916.15 1068.85 1221.54 1,374.23 1679.61 1985.00 2290.38 2748.46
(c) 1067.63 1245.56 1423.50 1,601.44 1957.32 2313.19 2669.07 3202.88

Chalton (a) 31.21 36.41 41.61 46.81 57.21 67.61 78.02 93.62
(b) 927.31 1081.86 1236.41 1,390.96 1700.06 2009.16 2318.27 2781.92
(c) 1078.78 1258.58 1438.37 1,618.17 1977.76 2337.36 2696.95 3236.34

Clifton (a) 21.64 25.25 28.85 32.46 39.67 46.89 54.10 64.92
(b) 893.86 1042.84 1191.81 1,340.79 1638.74 1936.70 2234.65 2681.58
(c) 1045.33 1219.56 1393.78 1,568.00 1916.44 2264.89 2613.33 3136.00

Clophill (a) 20.00 23.33 26.67 30.00 36.67 43.33 50.00 60.00
(b) 892.22 1040.92 1189.63 1,338.33 1635.74 1933.14 2230.55 2676.66
(c) 1043.69 1217.64 1391.59 1,565.54 1913.44 2261.34 2609.23 3131.08

Cranfield (a) 35.40 41.30 47.20 53.10 64.90 76.70 88.50 106.20
(b) 907.62 1058.89 1210.16 1,361.43 1663.97 1966.51 2269.05 2722.86
(c) 1059.09 1235.61 1412.12 1,588.64 1941.67 2294.70 2647.73 3177.28

Dunstable (a) 93.10 108.62 124.13 139.65 170.68 201.72 232.75 279.30
(b) 989.20 1154.07 1318.93 1,483.80 1813.53 2143.27 2473.00 2967.60
(c) 1140.67 1330.79 1520.90 1,711.01 2091.23 2471.46 2851.68 3422.02

Dunton (a) 36.45 42.52 48.60 54.67 66.82 78.97 91.12 109.34
(b) 908.67 1060.11 1211.56 1,363.00 1665.89 1968.78 2271.67 2726.00
(c) 1060.14 1236.83 1413.52 1,590.21 1943.59 2296.97 2650.35 3180.42
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COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE BY TOWN & PARISH AREAS

2011/12 Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Eaton Bray (a) 27.52 32.11 36.69 41.28 50.45 59.63 68.80 82.56
(b) 923.62 1077.56 1231.49 1,385.43 1693.30 2001.18 2309.05 2770.86
(c) 1075.09 1254.28 1433.46 1,612.64 1971.00 2329.37 2687.73 3225.28

Edworth (a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1,308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
(c) 1023.69 1194.31 1364.92 1,535.54 1876.77 2218.00 2559.23 3071.08

Eggington (a) 30.93 36.09 41.24 46.40 56.71 67.02 77.33 92.80
(b) 927.03 1081.54 1236.04 1,390.55 1699.56 2008.57 2317.58 2781.10
(c) 1078.51 1258.26 1438.01 1,617.76 1977.26 2336.76 2696.27 3235.52

Eversholt (a) 14.67 17.12 19.56 22.01 26.90 31.79 36.68 44.02
(b) 886.89 1034.71 1182.52 1,330.34 1625.97 1921.60 2217.23 2660.68
(c) 1038.37 1211.43 1384.49 1,557.55 1903.67 2249.79 2595.92 3115.10

Everton (a) 31.85 37.16 42.47 47.78 58.40 69.02 79.63 95.56
(b) 904.07 1054.75 1205.43 1,356.11 1657.47 1958.83 2260.18 2712.22
(c) 1055.55 1231.47 1407.40 1,583.32 1935.17 2287.02 2638.87 3166.64

Eyeworth (a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1,308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
(c) 1023.69 1194.31 1364.92 1,535.54 1876.77 2218.00 2559.23 3071.08

Flitton/Greenfield (a) 22.13 25.82 29.51 33.20 40.58 47.96 55.33 66.40
(b) 894.35 1043.41 1192.47 1,341.53 1639.65 1937.77 2235.88 2683.06
(c) 1045.83 1220.13 1394.44 1,568.74 1917.35 2265.96 2614.57 3137.48

Flitwick (a) 85.47 99.71 113.96 128.20 156.69 185.18 213.67 256.40
(b) 957.69 1117.30 1276.92 1,436.53 1755.76 2074.99 2394.22 2873.06
(c) 1109.16 1294.02 1478.88 1,663.74 2033.46 2403.18 2772.90 3327.48

Gravenhurst (a) 20.67 24.12 27.56 31.01 37.90 44.79 51.68 62.02
(b) 892.89 1041.71 1190.52 1,339.34 1636.97 1934.60 2232.23 2678.68
(c) 1044.37 1218.43 1392.49 1,566.55 1914.67 2262.79 2610.92 3133.10

Harlington (a) 79.05 92.22 105.40 118.57 144.92 171.27 197.62 237.14
(b) 951.27 1109.81 1268.36 1,426.90 1743.99 2061.08 2378.17 2853.80
(c) 1102.74 1286.53 1470.32 1,654.11 2021.69 2389.27 2756.85 3308.22

Haynes (a) 25.83 30.14 34.44 38.75 47.36 55.97 64.58 77.50
(b) 898.05 1047.73 1197.40 1,347.08 1646.43 1945.78 2245.13 2694.16
(c) 1049.53 1224.45 1399.37 1,574.29 1924.13 2273.97 2623.82 3148.58

Heath & Reach (a) 28.18 32.88 37.57 42.27 51.66 61.06 70.45 84.54
(b) 924.28 1078.33 1232.37 1,386.42 1694.51 2002.61 2310.70 2772.84
(c) 1075.75 1255.05 1434.34 1,613.63 1972.21 2330.80 2689.38 3227.26
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Henlow (a) 45.60 53.20 60.80 68.40 83.60 98.80 114.00 136.80
(b) 917.82 1070.79 1223.76 1,376.73 1682.67 1988.61 2294.55 2753.46
(c) 1069.29 1247.51 1425.72 1,603.94 1960.37 2316.80 2673.23 3207.88

Hockliffe (a) 25.89 30.21 34.52 38.84 47.47 56.10 64.73 77.68
(b) 921.99 1075.66 1229.32 1,382.99 1690.32 1997.65 2304.98 2765.98
(c) 1073.47 1252.38 1431.29 1,610.20 1968.02 2325.84 2683.67 3220.40

Houghton Conquest (a) 28.39 33.13 37.86 42.59 52.05 61.52 70.98 85.18
(b) 900.61 1050.72 1200.82 1,350.92 1651.12 1951.33 2251.53 2701.84
(c) 1052.09 1227.43 1402.78 1,578.13 1928.83 2279.52 2630.22 3156.26

Houghton Regis (a) 85.79 100.09 114.39 128.69 157.29 185.89 214.48 257.38
(b) 981.89 1145.54 1309.19 1,472.84 1800.14 2127.44 2454.73 2945.68
(c) 1133.37 1322.26 1511.16 1,700.05 2077.84 2455.63 2833.42 3400.10

Hulcote & Salford (a) 37.80 44.10 50.40 56.70 69.30 81.90 94.50 113.40
(b) 910.02 1061.69 1213.36 1,365.03 1668.37 1971.71 2275.05 2730.06
(c) 1061.49 1238.41 1415.32 1,592.24 1946.07 2299.90 2653.73 3184.48

Husbourne Crawley (a) 17.29 20.18 23.06 25.94 31.70 37.47 43.23 51.88
(b) 889.51 1037.77 1186.02 1,334.27 1630.77 1927.28 2223.78 2668.54
(c) 1040.99 1214.48 1387.98 1,561.48 1908.48 2255.47 2602.47 3122.96

Hyde (a) 15.17 17.69 20.22 22.75 27.81 32.86 37.92 45.50
(b) 911.27 1063.14 1215.02 1,366.90 1670.66 1974.41 2278.17 2733.80
(c) 1062.74 1239.86 1416.99 1,594.11 1948.36 2302.60 2656.85 3188.22

Kensworth (a) 21.61 25.22 28.82 32.42 39.62 46.83 54.03 64.84
(b) 917.71 1070.67 1223.62 1,376.57 1682.47 1988.38 2294.28 2753.14
(c) 1069.19 1247.38 1425.58 1,603.78 1960.18 2316.57 2672.97 3207.56

Langford (a) 45.36 52.92 60.48 68.04 83.16 98.28 113.40 136.08
(b) 917.58 1070.51 1223.44 1,376.37 1682.23 1988.09 2293.95 2752.74
(c) 1069.05 1247.23 1425.40 1,603.58 1959.93 2316.28 2672.63 3207.16

Leighton-Linslade (a) 76.52 89.27 102.03 114.78 140.29 165.79 191.30 229.56
(b) 972.62 1134.72 1296.83 1,458.93 1783.14 2107.34 2431.55 2917.86
(c) 1124.09 1311.44 1498.79 1,686.14 2060.84 2435.54 2810.23 3372.28

Lidlington (a) 34.15 39.85 45.54 51.23 62.61 74.00 85.38 102.46
(b) 906.37 1057.44 1208.50 1,359.56 1661.68 1963.81 2265.93 2719.12
(c) 1057.85 1234.15 1410.46 1,586.77 1939.39 2292.00 2644.62 3173.54

Marston Moretaine (a) 37.25 43.46 49.67 55.88 68.30 80.72 93.13 111.76
(b) 909.47 1061.05 1212.63 1,364.21 1667.37 1970.53 2273.68 2728.42
(c) 1060.95 1237.77 1414.60 1,591.42 1945.07 2298.72 2652.37 3182.84
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Maulden (a) 20.50 23.92 27.33 30.75 37.58 44.42 51.25 61.50
(b) 892.72 1041.51 1190.29 1,339.08 1636.65 1934.23 2231.80 2678.16
(c) 1044.19 1218.23 1392.26 1,566.29 1914.35 2262.42 2610.48 3132.58

Meppershall (a) 34.17 39.86 45.56 51.25 62.64 74.03 85.42 102.50
(b) 906.39 1057.45 1208.52 1,359.58 1661.71 1963.84 2265.97 2719.16
(c) 1057.86 1234.17 1410.48 1,586.79 1939.41 2292.03 2644.65 3173.58

Millbrook (a) 32.79 38.25 43.72 49.18 60.11 71.04 81.97 98.36
(b) 905.01 1055.84 1206.68 1,357.51 1659.18 1960.85 2262.52 2715.02
(c) 1056.48 1232.56 1408.64 1,584.72 1936.88 2289.04 2641.20 3169.44

Milton Bryan (a) 17.67 20.62 23.56 26.51 32.40 38.29 44.18 53.02
(b) 889.89 1038.21 1186.52 1,334.84 1631.47 1928.10 2224.73 2669.68
(c) 1041.37 1214.93 1388.49 1,562.05 1909.17 2256.29 2603.42 3124.10

Mogerhanger (a) 29.75 34.70 39.66 44.62 54.54 64.45 74.37 89.24
(b) 901.97 1052.29 1202.62 1,352.95 1653.61 1954.26 2254.92 2705.90
(c) 1053.44 1229.01 1404.59 1,580.16 1931.31 2282.45 2633.60 3160.32

Northill (a) 29.97 34.97 39.96 44.96 54.95 64.94 74.93 89.92
(b) 902.19 1052.56 1202.92 1,353.29 1654.02 1954.75 2255.48 2706.58
(c) 1053.67 1229.28 1404.89 1,580.50 1931.72 2282.94 2634.17 3161.00

Old Warden (a) 16.38 19.11 21.84 24.57 30.03 35.49 40.95 49.14
(b) 888.60 1036.70 1184.80 1,332.90 1629.10 1925.30 2221.50 2665.80
(c) 1040.07 1213.42 1386.76 1,560.11 1906.80 2253.49 2600.18 3120.22

Potsgrove (a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(b) 872.22 1017.59 1162.96 1,308.33 1599.07 1889.81 2180.55 2616.66
(c) 1023.69 1194.31 1364.92 1,535.54 1876.77 2218.00 2559.23 3071.08

Potton (a) 43.73 51.01 58.30 65.59 80.17 94.74 109.32 131.18
(b) 915.95 1068.60 1221.26 1,373.92 1679.24 1984.55 2289.87 2747.84
(c) 1067.42 1245.32 1423.23 1,601.13 1956.94 2312.74 2668.55 3202.26

Pulloxhill (a) 13.03 15.21 17.38 19.55 23.89 28.24 32.58 39.10
(b) 885.25 1032.80 1180.34 1,327.88 1622.96 1918.05 2213.13 2655.76
(c) 1036.73 1209.51 1382.30 1,555.09 1900.67 2246.24 2591.82 3110.18

Ridgmont (a) 47.91 55.89 63.88 71.86 87.83 103.80 119.77 143.72
(b) 920.13 1073.48 1226.84 1,380.19 1686.90 1993.61 2300.32 2760.38
(c) 1071.60 1250.20 1428.80 1,607.40 1964.60 2321.80 2679.00 3214.80

Sandy (a) 61.08 71.26 81.44 91.62 111.98 132.34 152.70 183.24
(b) 933.30 1088.85 1244.40 1,399.95 1711.05 2022.15 2333.25 2799.90
(c) 1084.77 1265.57 1446.36 1,627.16 1988.75 2350.34 2711.93 3254.32
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Shefford (a) 41.61 48.55 55.48 62.42 76.29 90.16 104.03 124.84
(b) 913.83 1066.14 1218.44 1,370.75 1675.36 1979.97 2284.58 2741.50
(c) 1065.31 1242.86 1420.41 1,597.96 1953.06 2308.16 2663.27 3195.92

Shillington (a) 27.57 32.16 36.76 41.35 50.54 59.73 68.92 82.70
(b) 899.79 1049.75 1199.72 1,349.68 1649.61 1949.54 2249.47 2699.36
(c) 1051.26 1226.47 1401.68 1,576.89 1927.31 2277.73 2628.15 3153.78

Silsoe (a) 25.77 30.07 34.36 38.66 47.25 55.84 64.43 77.32
(b) 897.99 1047.66 1197.32 1,346.99 1646.32 1945.65 2244.98 2693.98
(c) 1049.47 1224.38 1399.29 1,574.20 1924.02 2273.84 2623.67 3148.40

Slip End (a) 34.50 40.25 46.00 51.75 63.25 74.75 86.25 103.50
(b) 930.60 1085.70 1240.80 1,395.90 1706.10 2016.30 2326.50 2791.80
(c) 1082.07 1262.42 1442.76 1,623.11 1983.80 2344.49 2705.18 3246.22

Southill (a) 15.46 18.04 20.61 23.19 28.34 33.50 38.65 46.38
(b) 887.68 1035.63 1183.57 1,331.52 1627.41 1923.31 2219.20 2663.04
(c) 1039.15 1212.35 1385.54 1,558.73 1905.11 2251.50 2597.88 3117.46

Stanbridge (a) 28.73 33.52 38.31 43.10 52.68 62.26 71.83 86.20
(b) 924.83 1078.97 1233.11 1,387.25 1695.53 2003.81 2312.08 2774.50
(c) 1076.31 1255.69 1435.08 1,614.46 1973.23 2332.00 2690.77 3228.92

Steppingley (a) 38.24 44.61 50.99 57.36 70.11 82.85 95.60 114.72
(b) 910.46 1062.20 1213.95 1,365.69 1669.18 1972.66 2276.15 2731.38
(c) 1061.93 1238.92 1415.91 1,592.90 1946.88 2300.86 2654.83 3185.80

Stondon (a) 25.72 30.01 34.29 38.58 47.15 55.73 64.30 77.16
(b) 897.94 1047.60 1197.25 1,346.91 1646.22 1945.54 2244.85 2693.82
(c) 1049.41 1224.32 1399.22 1,574.12 1923.92 2273.73 2623.53 3148.24

Stotfold (a) 54.20 63.23 72.27 81.30 99.37 117.43 135.50 162.60
(b) 926.42 1080.82 1235.23 1,389.63 1698.44 2007.24 2316.05 2779.26
(c) 1077.89 1257.54 1437.19 1,616.84 1976.14 2335.44 2694.73 3233.68

Streatley (a) 8.40 9.80 11.20 12.60 15.40 18.20 21.00 25.20
(b) 904.50 1055.25 1206.00 1,356.75 1658.25 1959.75 2261.25 2713.50
(c) 1055.97 1231.97 1407.96 1,583.96 1935.95 2287.94 2639.93 3167.92

Studham (a) 17.01 19.85 22.68 25.52 31.19 36.86 42.53 51.04
(b) 913.11 1065.30 1217.48 1,369.67 1674.04 1978.41 2282.78 2739.34
(c) 1064.59 1242.02 1419.45 1,596.88 1951.74 2306.60 2661.47 3193.76

Sundon (a) 42.93 50.09 57.24 64.40 78.71 93.02 107.33 128.80
(b) 939.03 1095.54 1252.04 1,408.55 1721.56 2034.57 2347.58 2817.10
(c) 1090.51 1272.26 1454.01 1,635.76 1999.26 2362.76 2726.27 3271.52
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Sutton (a) 23.74 27.70 31.65 35.61 43.52 51.44 59.35 71.22
(b) 895.96 1045.29 1194.61 1,343.94 1642.59 1941.25 2239.90 2687.88
(c) 1047.43 1222.01 1396.58 1,571.15 1920.29 2269.44 2618.58 3142.30

Tempsford (a) 33.06 38.57 44.08 49.59 60.61 71.63 82.65 99.18
(b) 905.28 1056.16 1207.04 1,357.92 1659.68 1961.44 2263.20 2715.84
(c) 1056.75 1232.88 1409.00 1,585.13 1937.38 2289.63 2641.88 3170.26

Tilsworth (a) 31.18 36.38 41.57 46.77 57.16 67.56 77.95 93.54
(b) 927.28 1081.83 1236.37 1,390.92 1700.01 2009.11 2318.20 2781.84
(c) 1078.75 1258.55 1438.34 1,618.13 1977.71 2337.30 2696.88 3236.26

Tingrith (a) 14.03 16.37 18.71 21.05 25.73 30.41 35.08 42.10
(b) 886.25 1033.96 1181.67 1,329.38 1624.80 1920.22 2215.63 2658.76
(c) 1037.73 1210.68 1383.64 1,556.59 1902.50 2248.41 2594.32 3113.18

Toddington (a) 43.36 50.59 57.81 65.04 79.49 93.95 108.40 130.08
(b) 939.46 1096.04 1252.61 1,409.19 1722.34 2035.50 2348.65 2818.38
(c) 1090.93 1272.76 1454.58 1,636.40 2000.04 2363.69 2727.33 3272.80

Totternhoe (a) 13.97 16.30 18.63 20.96 25.62 30.28 34.93 41.92
(b) 910.07 1061.75 1213.43 1,365.11 1668.47 1971.83 2275.18 2730.22
(c) 1061.55 1238.47 1415.40 1,592.32 1946.17 2300.02 2653.87 3184.64

Westoning (a) 19.05 22.22 25.40 28.57 34.92 41.27 47.62 57.14
(b) 891.27 1039.81 1188.36 1,336.90 1633.99 1931.08 2228.17 2673.80
(c) 1042.74 1216.53 1390.32 1,564.11 1911.69 2259.27 2606.85 3128.22

Whipsnade (a) 19.38 22.61 25.84 29.07 35.53 41.99 48.45 58.14
(b) 915.48 1068.06 1220.64 1,373.22 1678.38 1983.54 2288.70 2746.44
(c) 1066.95 1244.78 1422.60 1,600.43 1956.08 2311.73 2667.38 3200.86

Woburn (a) 31.67 36.95 42.23 47.51 58.07 68.63 79.18 95.02
(b) 903.89 1054.54 1205.19 1,355.84 1657.14 1958.44 2259.73 2711.68
(c) 1055.37 1231.26 1407.16 1,583.05 1934.84 2286.63 2638.42 3166.10

Wrestlingworth & Cockayne Hatley (a) 34.39 40.12 45.85 51.58 63.04 74.50 85.97 103.16
(b) 906.61 1057.71 1208.81 1,359.91 1662.11 1964.31 2266.52 2719.82
(c) 1058.08 1234.43 1410.77 1,587.12 1939.81 2292.51 2645.20 3174.24


